SID J. WHITE

DEC 4 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANIEL PETERKA,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 75,995

STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee.

> ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR #271543

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	16
ISSUE I	
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING FOR CAUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR PICCOROSSI BECAUSE HE WAS AGAINST IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY FOR "PRACTICAL PURPOSES," IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	16
ISSUE II	
THE COURT ERRED IN NOT SUPPRESSING ALL OF PETERKA'S STATEMENTS BECAUSE THE INTERROGATING OFFICER HAD IMPLIEDLY TOLD HIM THAT HE WOULD NOT BE CHARGED WITH FIRST DEGREE MURDER IF THE KILLING WAS AN ACCIDENT OR COMMITTED IN THE HEAT OF PASSION, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	19
ISSUE III	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETERKA'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE HAD PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE HE HAD COMMITTED THIS HOMICIDE WITH THE REQUIRED PREMEDITATION.	25
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HEARSAY THAT PETERKA HAD FLED NEBRASKA AND WAS CONSIDERED "ARMED AND DANGEROUS."	35

### ISSUE V

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY THAT THE VICTIM SUSPECTED PETERKA HAD STOLEN A MONEY ORDER FROM HIM AND THE VICTIM WAS GOING TO LET THE POLICE HANDLE THE MATTER. 39

### ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM'S DECOMPOSED SKULL WHEN IT HAD PREVIOUSLY RULED IT INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE NOT ONLY WAS IT GRUESOME AND GORY, BUT ADMITTING IT AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE'S CASE DENIED PETERKA HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE PATHOLOGIST ABOUT IT, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

45

### ISSUE VII

THE COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING PETERKA TO DEATH BECAUSE ITS SENTENCING ORDER LACKS THE CLARITY REQUIRED, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

49

### ISSUE VIII

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PETERKA COMMITTED THIS MURDER TO DISRUPT OR HINDER THE LAWFUL EXERCISE OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION OR THE ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS.

53

#### ISSUE IX

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING PETERKA COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.

56

### ISSUE X

THE COURT ERRED IN MENTIONING IN ITS SENTENCING ORDER THAT OTHER "MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES" EXISTED BUT DID NOT SAY WHAT THEY WERE OR WHY THEY DID NOT AMOUNT TO MITIGATION, AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT IN CAMPBELL V. STATE, NO. 72,622 (FLA. JUNE 14, 1990).

60

# ISSUE XI

THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE, DURING CROSS EXAMINATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S MOTHER, TO ALLEGE THAT PETERKA HAD AN EXTENSIVE JUVENILE RECORD.	62
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
ADDENITY	

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	16,17
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	54
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	62
Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532, 18 S.Ct. 183, 42 L.Ed. 568 (1897)	22,23
Brewer v. State, 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	21
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	61
Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	50
Buenoano v. State, 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	56
Bush v. State, 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	23
Campbell v. State, Case No. 72,622 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	15,50,60 61
Cave v. State, 445 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1984)	51
Cheshire v. State, Case No. 74,477 (Fla. September 27, 1990) 15 FLW S504	26
Coco v. State, 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	46
Correll v. State, 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	40,41,43
Cunningham v. State, 385 So.2d 721 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	33
Davis v. State, 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	26
Dutton v. Evans, 400 U.S. 74, 91 S.Ct. 210, 27 L.Ed.2d 213 (1970)	46
Echols v. State, 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	52
Fillinger v. State, 349 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	22
Fitzpatrick v. State, 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	62
Fleming v. State, 457 So.2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	40

Fowler v. State, 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	26
Francis v. State, 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	54
Gaspard v. State, 387 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	22
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	51
Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	5 <b>6</b>
Hildwin v. State, 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	57
Hill v. State, 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	57
Hunt v. State, 429 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	42
Jaramillo v. State, 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1984)	25
Kingery v. State, 523 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	42
Koon v. State, 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	53
Lee v. Illinois, 476 U.S. 530 S.Ct. 2056, 90 L.Ed.2d 514 (1986)	46
Lucas v. State, Case No. 70,653 (Fla. September 20, 1990)	50
McArthur v. State, 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	26
Magill v. State, 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	61
Mahone v. State, 222 So.2d 769 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1969)	32
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	49,50
Martinez v. State, 360 So.2d 108 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	33
Michigan v. Mosely, 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)	20
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed. 694 (1966)	21
Peede v. State, 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	43
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	57
Provenzano v. State, 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	54

Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	30
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	62,63,64
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	50
Salter v. State, 382 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	46
Scull v. State, 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	57
Simmons v. State, 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	56
Smith v. State, 365 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	37
Spence v. State, 515 So.2d 312 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	32
State v. Caballero, 396 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	23
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	38,47
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	49
State v. Favalor, 424 So.2d 47 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	23
State v. Foreham, 400 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	23
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	46
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	54
United States v. Brown, 490 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	40,43
Van Royal v. State, 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	51,52
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	16
Williams v. State, 336 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	32
Wilson v. State, 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	31
Zerquera v. State, 549 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	38

# STATUTES

Section	90.401, Flo	rida Statutes (198	38)	36
Section	921.141(3),	Florida Statutes	(1989)	49
Section	921.141(3),	Florida Statutes	(1973)	52
